Luxembourg, incorporated by deed of the notary Gérard Lecuit, on June 1st, 1999, on the process of being published in
the Mémorial Recueil des Sociétés et Associations;

- that the sole shareholder has taken the following resolutions: 

First resolution
The sole shareholder decides to increase the subscribed capital of the company by seventy-four million seven

hundred thousand euro (74,700,000.- EUR) to bring it from its present amount of twelve thousand four hundred
(12,400.- EUR) to seventy-four million seven hundred twelve thousand four hundred euro (74,712,400.- EUR) by issuing
seven hundred forty-seven thousand (747,000) new shares with a par value of one hundred euro (100.- EUR), vested
with the same rights and obligations as the existing shares.

Second resolution
The sole shareholder decides to accept the subscription of the newly issued shares by EXACT INVESTMENTS Ltd,

[...]

Intervention - Subscription - Payment
Thereupon intervened EXACT INVESTMENTS Ltd., prenamed, represented by MANACOR (LUXEMBOURG) S.A.,

prenamed and itself represented as stated hereabove, acting by virtue of a proxy given on 27th September 1999, which
declared to subscribe for the seven hundred forty-seven thousand (747,000) new shares and to have them fully paid up
by contribution in kind, of all its assets and liabilities as per and with effect at September 22nd, 1999, together consti-
tuting its entire net equity.

The ownership and the value of such assets and liabilities has been certified to the undersigned notary by a certified
contribution balance sheet of EXACT INVESTMENTS Ltd as per September 22nd, 1999.

The balance sheet as per September 22nd 1999 of EXACT INVESTMENTS Ltd shows net assets of seventy-four
million seven hundred eighty-four thousand two hundred seven euro fifty-four cents (74,784,207.54 EUR), out of which
eighty-four thousand two hundred seven euro fifty-four cents (84,207.54 EUR) are credited to a share premium account.

Further to this, the management of EXACT INVESTMENTS Ltd has declared on September 22nd 1999 that it shall
accomplish all formalities to transfer legal ownership of all its assets and liabilities to EXACT HOLDING (LUXEM-

[...]

notary and the proxy holder will remain attached to the present deed in order to be registered with it. 

Third resolution
The sole shareholder decides to amend the first paragraph of Article 6 of the articles of incorporation, which will

henceforth have the following wording:
«Art. 6. 1st paragraph. The capital is fixed at seventy-four million seven hundred twelve thousand four hundred

euro (74,712,400.- EUR) represented by seven hundred forty-seven thousand one hundred twenty-four (747,124)
shares with a par value of one hundred euro (100.- EUR) each.» 

Follows the German version:
Art. 6. Erster Absatz. Das Gesellschaftskapital ist auf vierundsiebzig Millionen siebenhundertzwölftausendvier-

hundert Euro (74.712.400,- EUR) festgesetzt, eingeteilt in siebenhundertsiebenundvierzigtausendeinhundertvierund-
zwanzig (747.124) Anteile von je hundert Euro (100,- EUR).

There being no further business, the meeting is terminated.

Costs
For the purpose of registration, the subscriber declares that the contribution in kind consisting of all the assets and

liabilities of a company incorporated in the European Union is realized under the benefit of article 4-1 of the law of

[...]

social à Luxembourg, constituée suivant acte du notaire Gérard Lecuit, en date du 1er juin 1999, en voie de publication
au Mémorial Recueil des Sociétés et Associations;

Que l’associé unique a pris les résolutions suivantes:

Première résolution
L’associé unique décide d’augmenter le capital social à concurrence de soixante-quatorze millions sept cent mille euro

(74.700.000,- EUR) pour le porter de son montant actuel de douze mille quatre cents euro (12.400,- EUR) à soixante-
quatorze millions sept cent douze mille quatre cents euro (74.712.400,- EUR) par l’émission de sept cent quarante-sept
mille (747.000) parts sociales nouvelles d’une valeur nominale de cent euro (100,- EUR) chacune, ayant les mêmes droits
et obligations que les parts sociales existantes. 

Deuxième résolution
L’associé unique décide d’accepter la souscription des parts sociales nouvellement émises par EXACT INVEST-